the Embarq acquisition, including, but not limited to (i) the reduction of corporate overhead, (ii) the
elimination of duplicate functions, (iii) enhanced revenue opportunities and (iv) increased operational efficien-
cies through the adoption of best practices and capabilities from each company. As mentioned above, the pro
forma information included herein also excludes estimated transaction and integration costs.

The pro forma information is presented for illustrative purposes only and is not necessarily indicative of
the combined operating results or financial position that would have occurred if the acquisition had been
consummated on the dates and in accordance with the assumptions described herein, nor is it necessarily
indicative of future operating results or financial position.

You are urged to read the financial information below, along with CenturyTel’s and Embarq’s publicly
available historical consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes which are incorporated by
reference to this document.

92

PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET
SEPTEMBER 30, 2008

CenturyTel Embarq
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

(Unaudited)
In millions

ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents..... $ 259 $ 83 $ — $ 342

Accounts receivable ..... 214 548 — 762

Other current assets ..... 36 298 — 334

Total current assets ..... 509 929 1,438

NET PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT ..... 2,915 7,508 10,423

GOODWILL AND OTHER ASSETS

Goodwill ..... 4,010 27 3,837(A) 7,874

Other ..... 839 230 1,214(B) 2,283

Total goodwill and other assets ..... 4,849 257 5,051 10,157

TOTAL ASSETS ..... $8,273 $8,694 $5,051 $22,018

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
CURRENT LIABILITIES

Current maturities of long-term debt ..... $ 45 $ 2 — $ 47
Accounts payable ..... 99 303 — 402

Accrued expenses and other liabilities ..... 331 770 — 1,101

Total current liabilities ..... 475 1,075 — 1,550

LONG-TERM DEBT ..... 3,299 5,838 (912)(C) 8,225

DEFERRED CREDITS AND OTHER LIABILITIES ..... 1,303 1,713 1,043(D) 4,059

STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Common stock ..... 100 2 193(E) 295

Paid-in capital ..... 26 (199) 4,992(E) 4,819

Accumulated other comprehensive loss, net of tax ..... (46) (129) 129(E) (46)

Retained earnings ..... 3,116 894 (894)(E) 3,116

Treasury stock ..... — (500) 500(E) —

Total stockholders’ equity ..... 3,196 68 4,920 8,184

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY ..... $8,273 $8,694 $5,051 $22,018

See accompanying notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Financial Information.

93

PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED STATEMENT OF INCOME
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2007

CenturyTel Embarq
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

(Unaudited)
In millions, except per share amounts

OPERATING REVENUES ..... $2,656 $6,365 $ $9,021

OPERATING EXPENSES

Cost of services and products ..... 937 2,196 — 3,133

Selling, general and administrative ..... 390 1,608 — 1,998

Depreciation and amortization ..... 536 1,057 163(F) 1,756

1,863 4,861 163 6,887

OPERATING INCOME ..... 793 1,504 (163) 2,134

OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE)

Interest expense ..... (213) (432) (74)(G) (719)

Other income ..... 39 3 — 42

Income tax expense ..... (201) (392) 89(H) (504)

NET INCOME ..... $ 418 $ 683 $(148) $ 953

BASIC EARNINGS PER SHARE..... $ 3.82 $ 4.50 $ 3.00

DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE ..... $ 3.72 $ 4.44 $ 2.95

WEIGHTED AVERAGE SHARES OUTSTANDING

Basic ..... 109.4 151.9 56.2 317.5

Diluted ..... 113.1 153.9 56.9 323.9

See accompanying notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Financial Information.

94

PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED STATEMENT OF INCOME
NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2008

CenturyTel Embarq
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

(Unaudited)
In millions, except per share amounts

OPERATING REVENUES ..... $1,957 $4,645 $ — $6,602

OPERATING EXPENSES

Cost of services and products ..... 720 1,599 — 2,319

Selling, general and administrative ..... 297 1,081 — 1,378

Depreciation and amortization ..... 395 750 122(F) 1,267

1,412 3,430 122 4,964

OPERATING INCOME ..... 545 1,215 (122) 1,638

OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE)

Interest expense ..... (149) (305) (56)(G) (510)

Other income ..... 26 3 — 29

Income tax expense ..... (156) (335) 67(H) (424)

NET INCOME ..... $ 266 $ 578 $(111) $ 733

BASIC EARNINGS PER SHARE..... $ 2.57 $ 3.92 $ 2.40

DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE ..... $ 2.55 $ 3.88 $ 2.38

WEIGHTED AVERAGE SHARES OUTSTANDING

Basic ..... 103.4 147.4 54.5 305.3

Diluted ..... 104.1 149.0 55.1 308.2

See accompanying notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Financial Information.

95

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Financial Information

(1) Basis of Preliminary Purchase Price Allocation

The following preliminary allocation of the purchase price of Embarq is based on CenturyTel’s
preliminary estimates of the fair value of the tangible and intangible assets and liabilities of Embarq as of
September 30, 2008. The final determination of the allocation of the purchase price will be based on the fair
value of such assets and liabilities as of the actual consummation date of the acquisition and will be completed